duty), misrepresentation (whether innocent or negligent), restitution or otherwise, arising in 

connection with the performance or contemplated performance of this Agreement (excluding in 

relation to Goods) shall be limited to the lesser of: (i) one hundred and twenty five percent 

(125%) of the price paid for the specific Services related to the claim for use by the company 

specified in the relevant Order Pack during the twelve (12) months preceding the date on which 

the claim arose; or (ii) five hundred thousand pounds (£500,000).